

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Aubrey L. Layne, Jr. Chairman

1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 225-2940

Agenda item # New Business 4

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

June 18, 2014

MOTION

Made By: Seconded By:

Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Commending Mark J. Peake

WHEREAS, Mark J. Peake served on the Commonwealth Transportation Board (Board) from 2010 to 2014 representing the Lynchburg Construction District, having been appointed to serve out an unexpired term on the Board by Governor Robert McDonnell, and subsequently reappointed to a full term by Governor McDonnell; and

WHEREAS, his service on the Board continued Mr. Peake's record of civic involvement in the City of Lynchburg, where he is a member of the Lynchburg Regional Chamber of Commerce, and the City of Lynchburg Youth and Prevention Services Citizens' Advisory Board, which gave him ample exposure to the concerns and needs of the community; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Peake put the insights and experience from his civic endeavors and legal training to use in his service on this Board, where he advocated for a sound, convenient transportation system for citizens inside and outside his district; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Peake fulfilled his duties with leadership, dedication, forthrightness and commitment, earning the respect and admiration of his colleagues and the staff at VDOT and the Department of Rail and Public Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to express its appreciation to Mr. Peake for his years of service to the Commonwealth.

Resolution of the Commonwealth Transportation Board Commending Mark J. Peake June 18, 2014 Page Two

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the members of the current Board extend to Mark J. Peake their highest commendation and appreciation for his years of outstanding service on behalf of the citizens of the Lynchburg Construction District and the Commonwealth as a whole and express their best wishes to him.

####